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184 King’s Seat

D O U G L A S DAW S O N G A L L E R Y
THE ART OF EXPERIENCE

The past forty years or so will be regarded as the golden age of collecting

The typical collector we experienced over the past thirty-five years

non-Western art. From the late 1960s through the end of the 20th

was well-educated, well-traveled, well-read and interested in all types

century, young Americans—whether Peace Corp volunteers, hashish-

and periods of art. Our clients have been unaffected by trends or

seeking vagabonds, students or just global wanderers—explored

fashion and instead collected objects that in some manner reinforced

every remote corner of a world yet untouched by the contemporary

each other. Their homes are filled with 20th century paintings, high-

technology which has homogenized world culture. Each year some

design furniture and fine examples of tribal art.

astonishing art form, previously unknown (to the West) emerged;
Andean textiles, Himalayan masks, African ceramics, Afghani jewelry,
New Guinea sculpture, Arctic ivories, Native American baskets, and
much more, fascinated and inspired artists, collectors and museums.

Today most major museums and collectors are intensely focused
on contemporary art, primarily painting and sculpture; contemporary
art fairs and auctions have become the commercial and social focus
of art activity. Many new museum expansions and programs typify this

As this market (and ex-hippie dealers) matured, an interesting shift

trend. However, at the same time, major museums acknowledge their

in the paradigm of how non-Western cultural objects are evaluated

role as encyclopedic institutions where the remarkable breadth

evolved. In the early 20th century Western artists were inspired by,

of human creativity can be experienced, regardless of fashion and

and had their own art affirmed by, comparisons with non-Western art—

trends. Non-Western art is a fundamental component of this charge

most importantly African, pre-Columbian and Oceanic art. Today the

and provides the collector with an opportunity to deeply explore how

opposite is the case. The more non-Western art ‘looks like’ 20th century

the human mind is compelled to make experience tangible through art.

art the more it is worth in the art market. The collecting demographic
also changed from collectors with a very attenuated focus on one
particular culture or type of object to a collector more interested in
the relationships between cultures and the shared conceptual and/or
aesthetic common denominators.

— Douglas Dawson

199 Beer Vessel (Chomo)

The Shipibo Indians live in the remote Amazonian rain forest
of eastern Peru. These enormous vessels must be considered the
most accomplished of all contemporary aboriginal ceramics of this
hemisphere. They were made for the brewing of a weak beer that
was drunk in communal ceremonies. They were not made on a potter’s
wheel but rather hand-built, decorated and fired by Shipibo women.
The complex patterns are very similar to ancient ceramics produced
around 300 AD on an island at the mouth of the Amazon—thousands
of miles away.

147 Great Crown (Ade) 131 Bed Post 168 Shield

105 Prestige Stool

128 Tree of Life Ancestral Marker

165 Ritual Vessel

167 Ritual Vessel 142 Fetish Figure 150 Water Vessel

204 Amphora 194 Currency Token

189 Royal Chair

African furniture can be divided into two distinct categories: furniture
inspired by European models and furniture carved of a single piece
of wood in the ancient indigenous tradition. The Western-style chairs
offered here were all inspired by 17th and 18th century European
models. They are assembled rather than carved. They functioned
as prestige seating for kings and persons of high status and they
preserve chair types that disappeared from Europe centuries ago.
Their decoration, however, is distinctly African making them an
interesting hybrid reflecting the complex history of West Africa
and Europe.

106 Architectural Disc

Sumba Island, located in the Indonesian archipelago, retained until
the early 20th century one of the world’s last megalithic cultures.
The animistic Sumbanese, who hadn’t converted to Islam, Hinduism
or Christianity until recently, built impressive ceremonial complexes
of stone monuments, tombs, thrones and figurative sculpture that
were surrounded by gigantic multi-level houses. Round stone discs
supported the floors of the structures and also were heirlooms
passed from generation to generation.

156 Koranic School Boards 103 Disciple Head 116 Hand Axes

148 Great Crown

143 Floor Covering (Mosen)

Mosen are striking textiles that reflect several interesting cross
cultural issues. Their precise origin is unclear but it is known that
they were made in Mongolia and used in the Japanese tea ceremony
as a floor or ground cover yet they appeal to a contemporary Western
aesthetic. Felt, of which they are made, is an unwoven wool cloth
that was considered both exotic and for summer use among Japanese.
Mosen were often given as dowry or wedding gifts— their bold, graphic
design seem prescient of Op Art in the West centuries later.

151 Prestige Stool with Footrest

187 Beer Vessel (Chomo)

100
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Temple Tile
Bali, Indonesia, Early 20th Century
carved stone
24 h × 20 w × 5 d in (61 × 51 × 13 cm)

Ceremonial Textile (Lawan)
Sumatra, 19th Century
silk mounted on a stretcher
30 h × 84 w in (76 × 213 cm)

$ 2,000 – 3,000

101

35 YEARS OF ART & ANTIQUES

$ 3,000 – 5,000

Metate
Costa Rica, 600–900 AD
carved volcanic stone
13 h × 35 w × 13 d in (33 × 89 × 33 cm)
Metate were traditionally used as a grinding platform for corn
but perhaps also as ceremonial stools. This example is carved
of a single piece of volcanic stone using only stone tools.
Provenance: Collection of Jose Qiros, New Jersey
102

$ 15,000 – 20,000
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Disciple Head
Myanmar (Burma), Shan Period, 19th Century
pigmented stucco
16 h × 12 w × 12 d in (41 × 30 × 30 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
Myanmar (ex. Burma) is one of the most devout Buddhist countries
in Asia. Devotional architecture dots the countryside including vast fields
of brick and stucco stupas and elaborate wooden temples. The stupas,
which are symbolic reliquaries believed to house relics of the Buddha,
contained chapels. This painted stucco head of a disciple would have been
part of a scene devoted to the Buddha in such a chapel. There would have
been additional characters who figured in the life of the Buddha. The size
of this sculpture suggests that it was placed high and meant to be viewed
from below.
103

Architectural Disc
Sumba Island, Indonesia, 8th – 10th Century
carved limestone
35 h × 35 w × 4 ½ d in (89 × 89 × 11 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
106

$ 7,000 – 9,000

$ 10,000 – 15,000

Currency Coil
Ibo Culture, Nigeria, 20th Century
copper alloy
14 w × 4 ½ h × 4 ½ d in (36 × 11 cm)
104

$ 1,000 – 1,500

Earth Spirit Architectural Scupper
Java, Indonesia, 19th Century
carved stone
27 h × 18 ½ w × 11 d in (69 × 47 × 28 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
107
$ 5,000 – 7,000

Prestige Stool
Asante Culture, Ghana, 1930–1950
carved wood frame with repoussé brass overlay
22 h × 35 w × 16 ½ d in (56 × 89 × 42 cm)
105

$ 5,000 – 7,000

Currency Coil
Ibo Culture, Nigeria, 19th Century
copper alloy
5 h × 11 ½ w × 4 d in (13 × 29 × 10 cm)
108

$ 1,000 – 1,500

Poncho
Nazca Culture, Peru, 100 BC –600 AD
camelid fiber mounted to stretcher
46 h × 90 w in (117 × 229 cm)
Provenance: Collection of Hans J. Westerman, Germany
109

$ 3,000 – 5,000

Cult Object
Bactria/Margiana, Central Asia, 2000–1700 BC
carved stone
5 h × 6 dia in (13 × 15 cm)
110

Ancient Bactria, located in today’s northern Afghanistan and southern
Uzbekistan, was an important feature on the Silk Road. It was later
the end point of Alexander the Great’s incursion into the Indian
sub-continent. Strange, beautiful stone objects were created by
Bactrian artists who may have been influenced by the sophisticated
Mesopotamian cultures of the Fertile Crescent. Their precise use
is unclear — they may have been weights, ceremonial cult objects
or just sublime art objects appreciated for the beauty of the stone
and economical form.

$ 2,000 – 3,000

Cult Object
Bactria/Margiana, Central Asia, 2000–1700 BC
carved stone
11 h × 5 ½ dia in (28 × 14 cm)
111

$ 2,000 – 3,000

Cult Object
Bactria/Margiana, Central Asia, 2000–1700 BC
carved stone
6 h × 11 w × 6 d in (15 × 28 × 15 cm)
112

$ 2,000 – 3,000

Cult Stone (Zemi)
Taino, Dominican Republic, 900–1500 AD
carved marine limestone
9 h × 10 w × 4 ½ d in (23 × 25 × 11 cm)
113

$ 3,000 – 5,000

Cult Object
Bactria/Margiana, Central Asia, 2000–1700 BC
carved stone
7 ½ h × 7 w × 6 d in (19 × 18 × 15 cm)
114

$ 2,000 – 3,000

Ceremonial Dance Skirt
Kuba Kingdom, Democratic Republic of the Congo,
Early–Mid–20th Century
raffia with applique and embroidery mounted to wood frame
29 h × 158 w in (74 × 401 cm)
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118

$ 3,000 – 5,000

Flying Panel Metate
Guanacaste-Nicoya, Costa Rica, 300–400 AD
carved Andesite stone
16 h × 29 w × 27 d in (41 × 74 × 69 cm)
Metate were traditionally used as a grinding platform for corn.
It is thought that elaborate examples as this were used in the preparation
of hallucinogenic substances and also possibly as ceremonial stools.
It is carved of a single piece of volcanic stone using only stone tools.
Provenance: Christie’s
119

Beer Vessel (Chomo)
Shipibo-Conibo, Peru, Mid–20th Century
slip-decorated earthenware
19 h × 21 ½ dia in (48 × 55 cm)
This vessel was used for Masato, a fermented beverage
made from the yucca root.
115

$ 3,000 – 5,000

Hand Axes, set of five
Kiffian Culture, Western Sahara, Neolithic Period, 12,000–6000 BC
stone
6 ¾ h × 1 w × 2 ¼ d in (17 × 3 × 6 cm)
Includes custom metal stands.
116

$ 7,000 – 9,000

Stone Hand, Bayon Style
Cambodia, 13th Century
carved stone
10 h × 10 w × 6 d in (25 × 25 × 15 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
117

$ 5,000 – 7,000

$ 20,000 – 30,000

|

Private Collection

120
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Ritual Staff
Dogon Culture, Mali, Late 19th–Early 20th Century
forged iron
20 ½ h × 2 ½ w × 3 d in (52 × 6 × 8 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.

Fetish Figure
Fon Culture, Benin, 19th Century
iron
46 h × 43 w × 10 ½ d in (117 × 109 × 27 cm)

121

$ 2,000 – 3,000

Ceremonial Staff
Dogon Culture, Mali, Late 19th Century
forged iron
23 h × 2 w × 2 d in (58 × 5 × 5 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
122

Dedicated to the god of iron and war, this fetish figure was placed
in a blacksmith’s workshop as protection against evil spirits.

$ 2,000 – 3,000

Figurative Staff
Dogon Culture, Mali, 19th Century
forged iron
28 h × 3 w × 1 d in (71 × 8 × 3 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.

$ 2,000 – 3,000

35 YEARS OF ART & ANTIQUES

Literature: Laure Meyer, Les Ars des metaux en Afrique noire, Paris, 1997,
ppg. 137–140 illustrate related forms | Andre Blandin, Fer Noir: d’Afrique
de l’ouest, Paris, 1992, ppg. 198–199 illustrate related forms
123

$ 10,000 – 15,000
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Spirit House
Sumba Island, Indonesia, 19th Century
carved limestone
26 h × 24 w × 15 d in (66 × 61 × 38 cm)
Sumba Island, located in the Indonesian archipelago, retained until the
early 20th century one of the world’s last megalithic cultures. The animistic
Sumbanese, who hadn’t converted to Islam, Hinduism or Christianity until
recently, built impressive ceremonial complexes of stone monuments, tombs,
thrones and figurative sculpture that were surrounded by gigantic multi-level
houses. Round stone discs supported the floors of the structures and also
were heirlooms passed from generation to generation.

Votive Stupa
Myanmar, 18th –19th Century
bronze
23 h × 14 w × 14 d in (58 × 36 × 36 cm)
124

$ 7,000 – 9,000

125

$ 7,000 – 9,000

Drum
Dong Son Culture, Vietnam, 300 BC
cast bronze
17 ½ h × 26 ½ dia in (44 × 67 cm)
One cultural common denominator of Southeast Asia has been the casting
of elaborate bronze drums. The tradition began in the Dong Son period
(ca. 1000 BC ) when wet rice cultivation, the cult of ancestor worship,
animal domestication and bronze casting spread throughout Southeast
Asia. The drums represented wealth and prestige. Fertility symbols,
such as frogs, were frequent motifs as well as elaborate geometric designs.
This ancient drum is from the Red River Valley of present day northern
Vietnam and date to approximately 300 BC .
Literature: Thomas Lawton and Thomas W. Lentz, eds., Beyond the Legacy:
Anniversary Acquisitions for the Freer Gallery of Art and the Arthur M. Sackler
Gallery, Smithsonian Institution, Washington, DC, 1998, ppg. 222–223
illustrate similar forms
Provenance: Private Collection, Belgium
126

$ 10,000 – 15,000

Drum
Dong Son Culture, Vietnam, 300 BC
cast bronze
14 h × 19 ¾ dia in (36 × 50 cm)
Literature: Thomas Lawton and Thomas W. Lentz, eds., Beyond the Legacy:
Anniversary Acquisitions for the Freer Gallery of Art and the Arthur M. Sackler
Gallery, Smithsonian Institution, Washington, DC, 1998, ppg. 222–223
illustrate similar forms
Provenance: Private Collection, Belgium
127

$ 9,000 – 12,000
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Head of a Monk
Thailand, Ayutthaya Period, 15th–16th Century
carved sandstone with traces of polychrome and gilding
12 h × 8 w × 8 ½ d in (30 × 20 × 22 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
The head depicts a young monk, not Buddha. It would have been placed
in or near a Thai Buddhist temple as part of a retable of religious themes,
perhaps depicting episodes in the life of Buddha. It is sandstone and from
the Ayutthaya period, 15th–16th century. Ayutthaya sculpture is among the
most refined of all Thai art and considered the golden age of Thai culture.

Tree of Life Ancestral Marker
Sulawesi Island, Indonesia, Early 19th Century
carved limestone
33 h × 14 ½ w × 3 d in (84 × 37 × 8 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
128

$ 7,000 – 9,000

129

$ 20,000 – 30,000

Temple Tile
Bali, Indonesia, Early 20th Century
carved stone
24 h × 20 w × 5 d in (61 × 51 × 13 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
130

$ 2,000 – 3,000
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Bed Post
West Africa, 11th–14th Century
earthenware
14 h × 11 dia in (36 × 28 cm)
131

$ 2,000 – 3,000

Shrine Figure
Ouatchi Culture, Togo, Late 19th –Early 20th Century
earthenware with organic patina
32 h × 7 w × 8 d in (81 × 18 × 20 cm)
Literature: Douglas Dawson, Keeping Secrets: Fetish in African Art,
Chicago, 2015, pg. 29 illustrates this work
Exhibited: Keeping Secrets: Fetish in African Art, 24 April – 30 May 2015,
Rhona Hoffman Gallery, Chicago

Bed Post
West Africa, 11th– 14th Century
earthenware
17 h × 10 dia in (43 × 25 cm)
132

$ 2,000 – 3,000

Bed Post
West Africa, 11th–14th Century
earthenware
15 h × 10 dia in (38 × 25 cm)
133

$ 2,000 – 3,000

134

$ 7,000 – 9,000
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Buddhist Priest Robe Kesa
Japan, 19th Century
pieced silk mounted to stretcher
61 ½ h × 78 ½ w in (156 × 199 cm)
135

$ 3,000 – 5,000

African Currency
Afo Culture, Nigeria, 19th Century
iron
25 h × 18 w × 1 ½ d in (64 × 46 × 4 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
136

African Currency, pair
Nigeria/Cameroon, Early 20th Century
iron
33 h × 20 w × 6 d in (84 × 51 × 15 cm)
Additional example measures: 30 h × 20 w × 6 d inches.

$ 2,000 – 3,000

137

Many pre-modern traditional African cultures made and used
metal currency tokens for important transactions such as bride price,
military service, trading privileges and sealing political agreements.
Iron, bronze and brass forging and casting are among Africa’s most
ancient arts. The currencies were often based on weaponry, farm
tools, or jewelry forms although they themselves were not utilitarian.
Their strong sculptural form and rich surfaces link them with 20th
century sculptural aesthetics.

$ 2,000 – 3,000

Shrine Figure
Dagari Culture, Nigeria, Early 20th Century
carved wood
30 h × 14 w × 3 d in (76 × 36 × 8 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
138

$ 2,000 – 3,000

African Currency
Afo Culture, Nigeria, 19th Century
iron
29 h × 20 w × 2 d in (74 × 51 × 5 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
139

$ 2,000 – 3,000

D O U G L A S DAW S O N

Guan Yin Goddess of Mercy
China, Ming Dynasty, 1368–1644 AD
carved and lacquered wood, lacquered wood
42 h × 28 ½ w × 29 d in (107 × 72 × 74 cm)
Sold with 19th Century black lacquered table from China.
Table measures: 33 h × 36.5 w × 36.5 d inches.
Guan Yin is the female avatar of the Buddhist Bodhisattva Avalokitsevara,
one of the most popular Buddhist ‘saints’. In India this Bodhisattva was
male. When Buddhism arrived in China the same Bodhisattva became
female, or Guan Yin, goddess of mercy and compassion. The figure is made
of multiple blocks of wood, gessoed and finally polychromed, traces of which
remain. In the back of the figure is a square hole into which offerings would
have been placed.
140

$ 30,000 – 40,000

35 YEARS OF ART & ANTIQUES
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African beds of this type were reserved solely for the king.
Remarkably, this ceremonial bed was carved from a single tree
trunk, not assembled pieces. Its base is decorated with two
rows of male figures in procession. The top platform is ornamented
on its two lengths with images of lizards, a symbol of longevity.
At the headrest another two rows of lizards appear along with the
prestigious symbol of the grasslands buffalo and a row of stylized
bats appear at the foot. All these images are royal prerogative
used to express power, prestige and entitlement.

Royal Bed
Oku Province, Cameroon, 20th Century
carved from single block of wood
19 h × 82 w × 27 ½ d in (48 × 208 × 70 cm)
141

$ 10,000 – 15,000
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Fetish Figure
Moba Culture, Nigeria, 20th Century
carved wood
39 h × 4 w × 3 d in (99 × 10 × 8 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
142

$ 3,000 – 5,000

Floor Covering (Mosen)
Mongolian produced for Japanese trade, 19th Century
felted and tie-dyed wool mounted on a stretcher
58 h × 79 w in (147 × 201 cm)
143

$ 5,000 – 7,000

Veranda Post
Nupe Culture, Nigeria, Early 20th Century
carved wood
86 h × 5 dia in (218 × 13 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
144

$ 3,000 – 5,000

Veranda Post
Kuguru Cutlure, Tanzania, Early 20th Century
carved wood
86 h × 11 w × 5 d in (218 × 28 × 13 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
145

$ 5,000 – 7,000

Veranda Post
Kuguru Culture, Tanzania, Early 20th Century
carved wood
99 h × 7 w × 5 d in (251 × 18 × 13 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
146

$ 5,000 – 7,000
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Great Crown (Ade)
Yoruba, Nigeria, Early 20th Century
glass beads, cloth, rattan
41 h × 9 dia in (104 × 23 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
147

$ 5,000 – 7,000

Great Crown (Ade)
Yoruba, Nigeria, Early 20th Century
glass beads, cloth, rattan
45 h × 8 dia in (114 × 20 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
148

Finials, pair
West Africa, 11th– 14th Century
earthenware
20 h × 8 ½ dia in (51 × 22 cm)
149

$ 5,000 – 7,000

$ 5,000 – 7,000

The Yoruba of Nigeria are legendary for their antiquity, creativity,
artistic excellence and rich court culture. The Yoruba kings and their
court accumulated treasuries of elaborate beadwork such as these
important crowns. The fringe was believed to protect onlookers from
the potentially harmful visage of the king. The bird on top—a classic
feature of high rank crowns —protected the king from any threating
forces. The glass beads were imported from Europe, India and the
Middle East at least since the 12th century.

Water Vessel
Mambila Culture, Cameroon, 20th Century
earthenware
17 h × 18 dia in (43 × 46 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
150

$ 2,000 – 3,000

Prestige Stool with Footrest
Asante Culture, Ghana, Early 20th Century
carved wood with red washed patina
27 ½ h × 27 w × 27 d in (70 × 69 × 69 cm)
151

$ 5,000 – 7,000

A LIFE IN RUINS

Veranda Post
Nupe Culture, Nigeria, Early 20th Century
carved wood
81 h × 4 dia in (206 × 10 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
152

$ 3,000 – 5,000

Skirt
Miao Culture, Southern China, c. 1955
tie-dyed cotton with applied fabric mounted to stretcher
32 h × 93 ½ w in (81 × 237 cm)
153

$ 3,000 – 5,000

Ritual Vessel
Ewe Culture, Kpango Area, Togo, 20th Century
earthenware
29 h × 13 dia in (74 × 33 cm)
154

$ 3,000 – 5,000

King’s Seat
Asante Culture, Ghana, Early 20th Century
carved wood, leather, hand-forged brass
30 h × 17 ½ w × 21 d in (76 × 44 × 53 cm)
155

$ 3,000 – 4,000

D O U G L A S DAW S O N

35 YEARS OF ART & ANTIQUES

A LIFE IN RUINS

D O U G L A S DAW S O N

35 YEARS OF ART & ANTIQUES

Koranic School Boards, set of two
Mali, Late 19th–Early 20th Century
wooden board with Islamic script
27 ¾ h × 15 ½ w × 1 d in (70 × 39 × 3 cm)
Additional board measures: 16.5 h × 13 w × 1 d inches.
Includes custom metal stands.
156

$ 2,000 – 3,000

Sculpture of Mythological Figure (Makara)
Central Java, Indonesia, 9th– 12th Century
carved volcanic rock
25 h × 24 w × 11 d in (64 × 61 × 28 cm)
157

$ 7,000 – 9,000

Koranic School Board
Mali, Late 19th–Early 20th Century
painted wood
21 h × 15 w × ¾ d in (53 × 38 × 2 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
158

$ 1,000 – 2,000

A LIFE IN RUINS

Herbalist Staff
Yoruba Culture, Nigeria, Early 20th Century
iron
48 h × 12 dia in (122 × 30 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
159

$ 5,000 – 7,000

Screens (Urusika), set of three
Tutsi Culture, Rawanda, 20th Century
cane, grass
81 ½ h × 19 ¼ w × 1 ½ d in (207 × 49 × 4 cm)
Additional screens measure: 59.5 h × 1 d × 15 w inches
and 59 h × 1.5 d × 15 w inches. Includes custom wall brackets.
The Tutsi of Rwanda produce the most delicate and intricate basketry
objects in Africa. These three woven panels were part of a wall of woven
screens that would have been installed behind a throne or another
important room. The Tutsi avoided representative images in their basketry
works relying instead on pulsating geometric designs that complement
each other.
160

$ 10,000 – 15,000

Body Mask
Makonde Culture, Tanzania, Late 19th–Early 20th Century
carved wood
21 h × 10 w × 5 d in (53 × 25 × 13 cm)
Literature: Jens Jahn, Tanzania: Meisterwerke Afrikanischer Skulptur Sanaa
Za Mabingwa wa Kiafrika, Munich, 1994, ppg. 470–471 illustrate this work
Provenance: Collection of Nkurunziza Richard, Sr., the first curator of the
National Museum in Kinshasha, Democratic Republic of Congo
161

$ 5,000 – 7,000
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Ritual Goblet
Bactria/Margiana, Central Asia, 2000–1700 BC
carved stone
13 ½ h × 7 ½ dia in (34 × 19 cm)
Provenance: Private Collection, Belgium
162

$ 7,000 – 9,000

Ritual Vessel
Bura Region, Niger, 3rd–11th Century
earthenware
20 h × 12 dia in (51 × 30 cm)
165

Fetish Figure
Mali or Burkina Faso
earthenware
15 ½ h × 10 ½ w × 2 d in (39 × 27 × 5 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
163

Ritual Vessel
Bactria/Margiana, Central Asia, 2000–1700 BC
carved alabaster
6 ¼ h × 10 w × 7 d in (16 × 25 × 18 cm)
166

$ 7,000 – 9,000

$ 5,000 – 7,000

Ritual Vessel
West Africa, 10th–14th Century
earthenware
16 h × 9 dia in (41 × 23 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.

Ritual Goblet
Bactria/Margiana, Central Asia, 2000–1700 BC
carved stone
10 ¼ h × 6 dia in (26 × 15 cm)
164

$ 3,000 – 5,000

$ 5,000 – 7,000

167

$ 2,000 – 3,000

168
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Shield
Mambila Culture, Cameroon, Early 20th Century
woven wicker
41 h × 34 w × 4 ¾ d in (104 × 86 × 12 cm)
Includes custom wall bracket.

Queen Mother’s Pipe
Bamun Culture, Cameroon, 20th Century
hand-built earthenware
21 h × 9 w × 10 d in (53 × 23 × 25 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.

$ 5,000 – 7,000

Ceramics have been an essential part of African art for well over
3000 years. This remarkable and enormous pipe of hand-built
earthenware depicts a royal with an elaborate coiffeur of interwoven
stylized spiders—a motif of royal prerogative. Such a pipe, the property
of the mother of the king, would have been displayed publicly during
ceremonies and rituals.

Cult Object
Bactria/Margiana, Central Asia, 2000–1700 BC
carved alabaster
12 h × 6 ½ dia in (30 × 17 cm)
169

Provenance: Private Collection, Germany

$ 3,000 – 5,000

Dicoidal Weight
Bactria/Margiana, Central Asia, 2000–1700 BC
carved pink-veined Breccia stone
3 h × 10 ½ dia in (8 × 27 cm)

35 YEARS OF ART & ANTIQUES

171

$ 5,000 – 7,000

Boli
Bamana Culture, Mali, 20th Century
wooden frame covered with earth and ritual substances
13 h × 27 w × 12 ½ d in (33 × 69 × 32 cm)

A people joined together; both body and imagination, to give
this object power. They added to the physical thing their history,
the narrative of their emergence, their fear of death and disease,

170

$ 5,000 – 7,000

The Bamana of Mali, prior to their conversion to Islam, maintained secret
male societies where the potent spiritual values and practices of Bamana
culture were practiced, preserved and instructed to young male initiates.
Among the ritual paraphernalia associated with these shrines were boli—
sculptural objects made of earth, dung, herbs, and other ritual substances.
The traditional Bamana believed that boli embodied those potent spiritual
elements essential for the protection and promotion of the Bamana themselves.

their hope for transcendence, their search for epiphany.
James Mcanally

Literature: Douglas Dawson, Keeping Secrets: Fetish in African Art,
Chicago, 2015, ppg. 66–67 illustrate this work
Exhibited: Keeping Secrets: Fetish in African Art, 24 April – 30 May 2015,
Rhona Hoffman Gallery, Chicago
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$ 9,000 – 12,000
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Toguna Post
Dogon Culture, Mali, Early 19th Century
carved wood
59 h × 23 ½ w × 6 d in (150 × 60 × 15 cm)
Includes custom wall bracket.
The Dogon people of Mali, West Africa, have been much studied for their
complex religious beliefs and their distinctive art—among the most sought
after on the contemporary art market. They remain one of the few non-Islamic
non-Christian cultures in West Africa and live in ancient cliff-dwellings.
Among the traditional Dogon structures are men’s cult houses called Toguna.
The thick, flat roofs are supported by dozens of Y-shaped posts with carvings
often addressing fertility and other aspects of Dogon spiritual life. The posts
can be decades, if not hundreds, of years old.
Literature: Tito and Sandro Spini, Togu na: The African Dogon, House of Men,
House of Words, 1977, unpaginated illustrates related form
173

$ 5,000 – 7,000

Dance Skirt Panel
Kuba Kingdom, Democratic Republic of the Congo, 20th century
woven raffia with embroidery mounted to stretcher
34 h × 28 w in (86 × 71 cm)
174

$ 3,000 – 5,000

Cult Object
Bactria/Margiana, Central Asia, 2000–1700 BC
carved stone
10 h × 8 w × 7 d in (25 × 20 × 18 cm)
175

$ 2,000 – 3,000

Cult Object
Bactria/Margiana, Central Asia, 2000–1700 BC
carved stone
6 ½ h × 7 ½ dia in (17 × 19 cm)
176

$ 2,000 – 3,000

Ritual Object
Bactria/Margiana, Central Asia, 2000–1700 BC
carved stone
10 ½ h × 6 dia in (27 × 15 cm)
177

$ 3,000 – 5,000

Cult Object
Bactria/Margiana, Central Asia, 2000–1700 BC
carved stone
9 h × 5 w × 4 d in (23 × 13 × 10 cm)
178

$ 1,500 – 2,000
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Ancestor Effigy
Sulawesi Island, Indonesia, c. 2000 AD
carved limestone
30 ½ h × 11 w × 7 d in (77 × 28 × 18 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
Indonesia has an extraordinary ancient tradition of stone sculpture that
is little known in the West. Most of it pre-dates the arrival of Hinduism,
Buddhism, Islam and lastly, Christianity and functioned as a vector to
communicate with ancestors, a principle theme in island Indonesia traditional
religion. This piece probably depicts a founding ancestor. An enigmatic script—
probably only decipherable by a shaman—is on one face. It was not a grave
marker but probably was placed at the entrance to a village or community.
179

$ 5,000 – 7,000

Ritual Figures, pair
Iramba, Tanzania, early 20th Century
earthenware with dark patina
20 h × 12 w × 9 ½ d in (51 × 30 × 24 cm)

Prestige Chair (Akonkromfi)
Asante Culture, Akan, Ghana, Late 19th–Early 20th Century
carved wood, hand-forged brass, brass hobnails, leather
38 h × 32 w × 35 d in (97 × 81 × 89 cm)

These figures would be been placed upon a traditional
animistic shrine where they may have represented mythological
ancestors or a potent spirit. Supplicants would have made
offerings to the figures together to supplement their requests.

Akonkromfi means praying mantis; this chair was modeled after 16th
or 17th century European chairs and used on special occasions by the chief.
180

$ 5,000 – 7,000

181

$ 10,000 – 15,000
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Helmet
Senufo Culture, Burkina Faso, 19th Century
lost-wax cast copper alloy
8 ¾ h × 8 dia in (22 × 20 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.

Kuba textiles first appeared on the Western art market in the early
1980s and immediately attracted the attention of contemporary art
collectors who recognized in them issues explored by 20th century
Western artists like Matisse (who collected them) and others. They
are made of raffia—a palm fiber—tightly woven by men and decorated
by women in asymmetrical, rhythmic patterns that almost suggest
music or movement. They were used as prestige clothing and some
types functioned as currency.

Literature: Karl-Ferdinand Schaedler, Earth & Ore, 2500 Years of African Art
and Terra-cotta and Metal, Munich, 1997, pg. 106 illustrates related work
182

$ 3,000 – 5,000

Tritik-dyed Panels
Kuba Kingdom, Democratic Republic of Congo, 20th Century
raffia mounted on a stretcher
83 ½ h × 26 w in (212 × 66 cm)
183

$ 3,000 – 5,000

King’s Seat
Asante Culture, Ghana, Early 20th Century
carved wood with brass hobnails, animal hide
34 ½ h × 17 ½ w × 21 d in (88 × 44 × 53 cm)
184

$ 3,000 – 4,000

Slit Drum
Ndengese Culture, Democratic Republic of Congo, 20th Century
carved wood with brass hobnails
30 h × 43 w × 8 ½ d in (76 × 109 × 22 cm)
Literature: Jan-Lodewijk Grooters and Ineke Eisenburger,
Forms of Wonderment: The History and Collections of the Africa Museum,
Vol. 2, Berg en Da, 2002, unpaginated illustrates related work
185

$ 5,000 – 7,000
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Beer Vessel (Chomo)
Shipibo-Conibo, Peru, Mid–20th Century
slip-decorated earthenware
24 h × 24 dia in (61 × 61 cm)

No aesthetic possibility remained unexplored, no functional problem

This vessel was used for Masato, a fermented beverage
made from the yucca root.

creatively resolved, and nowhere did ceramics play such a fundamental
role in the spiritual life of the cultures that produced them.
Douglas Dawson

187

Polychrome Vessel
Mambila Culture, Cameroon, 20th Century
earthenware
31 h × 17 dia in (79 × 43 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.

Storage Jar
Dagari Culture, Burkina Faso, Early 20th Century
earthenware
16 h × 16 dia in (41 × 41 cm)
186

$ 2,000 – 3,000

$ 3,000 – 5,000

188

$ 3,000 – 5,000

A LIFE IN RUINS

Royal Chair
Baoule Culture, Ivory Coast, 20th Century
carved wood with brass hobnails, leather, brass
33 ½ h × 17 w × 25 d in (85 × 43 × 64 cm)
189

$ 5,000 – 7,000

Ceremonial Post (Peo)
Flores Island, Indonesia, 19th Century
carved wood
107 ½ h × 34 w in (273 × 86 cm)
190

$ 10,000 – 15,000

Toguna Post
Dogon Culture, Mali, Late 19th–Early 20th Century
carved wood
59 h × 31 w × 12 d in (150 × 79 × 30 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
The Dogon people of Mali, West Africa, have been much studied for their
complex religious beliefs and their distinctive art—among the most sought
after on the contemporary art market. They remain one of the few non-Islamic
non-Christian cultures in West Africa and live in ancient cliff-dwellings.
Among the traditional Dogon structures are men’s cult houses called
Toguna. The thick, flat roofs are supported by dozens of Y-shaped posts
with carvings often addressing fertility and other aspects of Dogon spiritual
life. The posts can be decades, if not hundreds, of years old.
Literature: Tito and Sandro Spini, Togu na: The African Dogon,
House of Men, House of Words, 1977, unpaginated illustrates related form
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$ 10,000 – 12,000
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Currency Ingot
Democratic Republic of the Congo, 19th Century
cast copper
20 ¾ h × 10 w × ¾ d in (53 × 25 × 2 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
192

$ 7,000 – 9,000

Cuffs, pair
Ibo Culture, Nigeria, 19th Century
lost-wax cast copper alloy
5 ½ dia × 9 l in (23 × 14 cm)
Additional cuff measures: 8.75 l inches.
193

$ 7,000 – 9,000

Currency Token
Nigeria/Cameroon, 20th Century
iron
34 ¼ h × 3 w × 2 d in (87 × 8 × 5 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
194

$ 2,000 – 3,000

Cult Stone
Cross River Area, Nigeria, 19th Century
carved granite
13 ½ h × 5 ½ dia in (34 × 14 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
195

$ 10,000 – 15,000
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Bush Cow Mask
Chamba Culture, Nigeria/Cameroon, Early 20th Century
carved wood with rattan detail and applied patina
12 h × 29 w × 13 d in (30 × 74 × 33 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
Dog Mask
Mabila Culture, Cameroon/Nigeria, Early 20th Century
carved wood
10 ½ h × 9 w × 17 ½ d in (27 × 23 × 44 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
196
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$ 7,000 – 9,000

$ 5,000 – 7,000

Beer Vessel (Chomo)
Shipibo-Conibo, Peru, Mid–20th Century
slip-decorated earthenware
25 h × 23 ½ dia in (64 × 60 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
This vessel was used for Masato, a fermented beverage
made from the yucca root.
199

$ 3,000 – 5,000

Ekamungalinga
Sulawesi Island, Indonesia, 14th –18th Century
carved limestone
42 h × 9 dia in (107 × 23 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
The word linga refers to the male aspect of the male/female (yoni) sculptures
that were primary features of Hindu temples. Ekamungalinga refers to the
addition of a face, or mask-like face, to the phallic sculpture. This Ekamungalina
would have been attached to a square-shaped basin (yoni) over which offerings
were poured in veneration of Hindu deities. The whitish patterns are lichen.
197

$ 7,000 – 9,000

Prestige Chairs, pair
Malinke Culture, Mali/Senegal, Mid–20th Century
carved wood, aluminum, brass hobnails
36 h × 29 ½ w × 24 d in (91 × 75 × 61 cm)
200

$ 5,000 – 7,000

A LIFE IN RUINS

Head
Nok, Nigeria, 500 BC –200 AD
earthenware
7 h × 6 ½ dia in (18 × 17 cm)
Thermoluminescence dating was used to determine
when this work was created. Includes custom metal stand.
201

$ 10,000 – 15,000

Ritual Object
Bactria/Margiana, Central Asia, 2000–1700 BC
carved stone
8 ½ h × 6 ½ dia in (22 × 17 cm)
202

$ 3,000 – 5,000

Ritual Object
Bactria/Margiana, Central Asia, 2000–1700 BC
carved stone
9 h × 8 ¼ dia in (23 × 21 cm)
203

$ 3,000 – 5,000

Amphora
Narino, Colombia/Ecuador, 750–1500 AD
hand-decorated earthenware
29 ½ h × 11 dia in (75 × 28 cm)
Includes custom metal stand.
204

$ 5,000 – 7,000

Ritual Object
Bactria/Margiana, Central Asia, 2000–1700 BC
carved stone
9 ¼ h × 6 ¾ dia in (24 × 17 cm)
205

$ 3,000 – 5,000
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE SALE

Each Lot in a Wright Auction or Wright Catalog is offered subject to the
following Terms and Conditions of Sale (“Terms”), as supplemented in
writing or otherwise by us at any time prior to the sale. By Registering to
Bid, Bidding, or otherwise purchasing a Lot from Wright, you agree to be
bound by these Terms. In these Terms, “we,” “us,” “our,” “Wright” or similar
terms mean R. Wright, Inc. and any of its agents, and “you,” “your,” “buyer”
or similar terms mean a person Bidding on or buying a Lot at a Wright
Auction, Private Sale, Wright Now Sale or otherwise through us. Please
see Section 9 below for the meanings of capitalized terms or phrases that
are not defined elsewhere in these Terms.
1

Bidding at Auction

Prerequisites To Bid, you must Register to Bid with us in advance of the
sale. In addition to our general registration requirements, we reserve the right
to require (a) photo identification; (b) bank references; (c) a credit card;
and (d) a monetary deposit (which will be refunded immediately if you do not
submit the highest bid on a lot and will be applied to any Purchase Price Bid).
Assumed Costs and Risks By Bidding, you understand that any Bid you
submit can and maybe regarded as the Purchase Price Bid for a particular
Lot; accordingly, your Bid constitutes a legally binding agreement to purchase
the Lot in accordance with your Bid if accepted by the auctioneer. You agree
to assume personal responsibility to pay the Purchase Price Bid, plus the
Buyer’s Premium and any additional charges that become due and payable
in connection with your purchase of a Lot; and that upon the fall of the
auctioneer’s hammer or other indication by the auctioneer that bidding has
closed for a particular Lot, if your last Bid is the Purchase Price Bid, you
agree to purchase the Lot and assume all risk of loss and damage to such
Lot, in addition to any obligations, costs and expenses relating to its handling,
shipping, insurance, taxes and export. All sales are final.
Auctioneer Discretion The auctioneer has the right, in his absolute
discretion, to determine the conduct of any Wright Auction sale, including,
without limitation, to advance the bidding, to reject any Bid offered, to
withdraw any lot, to reoffer and resell any lot, and to resolve any dispute in
connection with such sale. In any such case, the judgment of the auctioneer
is final, and shall be binding upon you and all other participants in such sale.
Bidding Increments All Wright Auction sales will be conducted in
the following increments, and nonconforming Bids will not be executed,
honored or accepted:
			
$ 25 to 500
			
$ 500 to 1,000
			
$ 1,000 to 2,000
			
$ 2,000 to 3,000
			
$ 3,000 to 5,000
			
$ 5,000 to 10,000
			
$ 10,000+
				

$ 25 increment
$ 50 increment
$ 100 increment
$ 200 increment
$ 250 increment
$ 500 increment
$ 1,000 increment or 			
auctioneer’s discretion

Reserve All Lots may be offered subject to a confidential minimum price
below which the Lot will not be sold (the “Reserve”). The auctioneer may
open the bidding on any lot below the Reserve by placing a Bid on behalf
of the Seller. The auctioneer may continue to Bid on behalf of the Seller
up to the amount of the Reserve, either by placing consecutive Bids or
by placing Bids in response to other bidders.
Remote Bidding As a convenience to buyers who cannot be present on the
day of a Wright Auction and have Registered to Bid, we will use reasonable
efforts to execute (i) written, properly completed absentee Bids described
on Wright bid forms delivered to us prior to that sale; or (ii) Bids delivered

to us via the Internet, whether by properly completed Wright absentee bid
forms or, if available, a live bidding service authorized by Wright. We
assume no responsibility for a failure to execute any such Bid, or for
errors or omissions made in connection with the execution of any such Bid.
If requested prior to a Wright Auction in writing, we will use reasonable
efforts to contact the buyer by telephone to enable the buyer to Bid by
telephone on the day of the sale, but we assume no responsibility for errors
or omissions made in connection with any such arrangement (including
without limitation miscommunication of instructions given over the phone
or failure to establish a connection prior to a sale). You acknowledge that
there may be additional terms and conditions governing the use of any
third-party service in connection with Bidding on the Internet, including,
but not limited to, those providing for additional charges and fees relating
to the execution of such Bids. Wright has no control over, and assumes no
responsibility for, the content, privacy policies, or practices of any third party
websites or services. You expressly release Wright from any and all liability
arising from your use of any third-party website or services. Additionally, your
dealings with such third party sites, including payment and delivery of goods,
and any other terms (such as warranties) are solely between you and such
third parties. We encourage you to be aware of, and to read, the terms and
conditions and privacy policy of any third-party website or service that you visit.
2

Payment and Collection of Purchases

You Pay Buyer Costs If your Bid results in a Purchase Price Bid (or you
agree to pay the purchase price for a Lot as a part of a Wright Now Sale
or Private Sale), you agree to pay the following charges associated with
the purchase of such Lot:
i. Hammer Price (for Auction Sales) or Lot purchase Price (for Wright Now
Sales and Private Sales); ii. Buyer’s Premium (for Auction Sales) which
is 25 % of the Hammer Price (or part thereof) up to and including $ 100,000;
20 % of the Hammer Price (or part thereof) in excess of $ 100,000 up to
and including $ 1,000,000; and 12 % of the Hammer Price (or part thereof)
in excess of $ 1,000,000. An additional premium will be added to any
successful bid accepted through a third-party site. iii. any applicable sales
tax, late payment charges, storage fees, Enforcement Costs or other costs,
damages or charges assessed in accordance with these Terms (for all sales)
((i) – (iii) collectively, the “Buyer Costs”). All purchases will be subject
to state sales tax in Illinois or New York unless the buyer has provided us
with a valid certificate of exemption from such tax.
Payment Procedure You agree to pay all Buyer Costs immediately following
Wright’s acceptance of the Purchase Price Bid unless other arrangements
have been approved by Wright in advance. If Wright approves of such other
arrangement for payment, Wright may at its discretion require you to make
a nonrefundable down payment on Buyer Costs. All payments must be made
in US Dollars, in any of the following acceptable forms of payment:
– Cash
– Check, with acceptable identification
– Visa, MasterCard or American Express
Wright reserves the right to charge and collect an additional 2% of payments
made by credit card.
Title and Risk of Loss Title to a Lot purchased in accordance with these
Terms shall not pass to the buyer until Wright has received the Buyer Costs
(including clearance of checks and wire transfers). We reserve the right
to delay delivery of or otherwise prevent access to any purchased Lot until
Wright has received all Buyer Costs. Notwithstanding passage of title, risk
of loss to a Lot passes immediately to buyer upon Wright’s acceptance of
a Purchase Price Bid. All sales are final.

Security As security for full payment to us of all amounts due from the buyer
and prompt collection of your purchased Lots in accordance with these Terms,
we retain, and the buyer grants to us, a security interest in any Lot purchased
by the buyer in accordance with these Terms (and any proceeds thereof),
and in any other property or money of the buyer in our possession or coming
into our possession subsequently (“Security Interest”). We may apply any
such money or treat any such property in any manner permitted under the
Uniform Commercial Code and/or any other applicable law. You hereby grant
us the right to prepare and file, any documents sought by us to protect and
confirm our security interests including but, not limited to a UCC-1 Financing
Statement.
Export, Import and Endangered Species Licenses and Permits Before
bidding for any property, prospective buyers are advised to make their own
inquiries as to whether a license is required to export a lot from the United
States or to import it into another country. Prospective buyers are advised
that some countries prohibit the import of property made of or incorporating
plant or animal material, such as coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone, Brazilian
rosewood, rhinoceros horn or tortoiseshell, irrespective of age, percentage
or value. Accordingly, prior to bidding, prospective buyers considering
export of purchased lots should familiarize themselves with relevant export
and import regulations of the countries concerned. It is solely the buyer’s
responsibility to comply with these laws and to obtain any necessary export,
import and endangered species licenses or permits. Failure to obtain a license
or permit or delay in so doing will not justify the cancellation of the sale or any
delay in making full payment for the lot. As a courtesy to clients, Wright will
advise clients who inquire about lots containing potentially regulated plant
or animal material, but we do not accept liability for errors or for failing to
advise on lots containing protected or regulated species.
Delivery Buyer is solely responsible for collection of purchased Lots
from Wright facilities, including making arrangements and paying all costs
associated with packing and delivery. We may, as a courtesy to the buyer,
provide or arrange packing, shipping or similar logistical services, or refer
the buyer to third parties who specialize in these services. Any such services
referred, provided or arranged by us are at the buyer’s sole risk and expense,
we assume no responsibility for any act or omission of any party in connection
with any such service or reference, and we make no representations or
warranties regarding such parties or their services. You expressly release
Wright from any and all liability arising from your use of any third-party
website or services.
Storage, Abandonment and Related Charges
All purchased Lots not collected from Wright’s facilities by buyer or buyer’s
authorized agents within thirty (30) days following the Sale Date will become
subject to storage fees of not less than $ 5 per day. A late payment fee equal
to 1.5 % per month may be assessed on any Buyer Costs remainingx unpaid
thirty (30) days following the Sale Date. If a purchased Lot has not been
collected from us within sixty (60) days after the Sale Date, and Wright has
not consented to continue to store the Lot, the buyer will be deemed to have
defaulted under these Terms, and, in addition to any other remedies we
may have at law or equity, we shall be entitled to foreclose on the Security
Interest by selling such Lots and using the proceeds from such sale for any
purpose (including payment of storage fees and administrative expenses
of handling such matter), without any further liability to the buyer. You agree
that this remedy is reasonable in light of the costs Wright would have to incur
to continue to store and process purchased Lots after sale.
Breach If a buyer fails to make timely payment as required in these Terms,
or breaches any other covenant, representation or warranty in this Agreement,
we shall be entitled, in our discretion, to exercise any remedies legally
available to us, including, but not limited to, the following:

i. cancellation of the sale of the Lot to the non-paying buyer, including the
sale of any other Lot to the same buyer (whether or not paid); ii. reselling
the Lot, at public or private sale, with or without reserve; iii. retention
of all amounts already paid by the buyer to Wright, which shall constitute
a processing and restocking fee (which you acknowledge would be reasonable
in light of the costs Wright would have to incur to process your breach and
attempt to re-auction or resell the Lot); iv. rejection of any Bids by the buyer
at future auctions; v. setting-off any amounts owed by Wright to the buyer
in satisfaction of unpaid amounts; and/or vi. taking any other action we deem
necessary or appropriate under the circumstances.
Confession of Judgment If you default on payment of one or more Purchase
Price Bids under this Agreement, you hereby authorize any attorney to appear
in a court of record and confess judgment against you in favor of Wright
for the payment of such Purchase Price Bids and all related Buyer Costs.
Accordingly, the confession of judgment may be without process and for any
amount due on this Note including collection costs and reasonable attorneys’
fees. This authorization is in addition to all other remedies available to Wright.
3

Buyer’s Only Remedy for Authorship Warranty Breach The buyer’s
sole remedy, and Wright’s sole liability, under this warranty shall be the
cancellation of the sale of the Lot in question, or (if the sale has already
concluded) the refund of the purchase price originally paid by such buyer
for the Lot in question (not including any late fees, taxes, shipping, storage
or other amounts paid to Wright in accordance with these Terms). Buyer
hereby waives any and all other remedies at law or equity with respect
to breaches of this warranty.
Limit of Liability In no event shall wright be liable to you or any third party
for any consequential, exemplary, indirect, special, punitive, incidental or
similar damages, whether foreseeable or unforeseeable, regardless of the
cause of action on which they are based, even if advised of the possibility
of such damages occurring. With respect to any sale of a lot, in no event shall
wright be liable to you or any third party for losses in excess of the purchase
price paid by you to wright for such lot to which the claim relates.
4

Rescission or Voiding of Sale by Wright

Limited Warranty

“As Is”, “Where Is”. Except as expressly stated below, each Lot is sold
“as is” “where is”, with no representation or warranty of any kind from any
party (including Wright or the consignors of the Lots), express or implied,
including warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose and
non-infringement. Because you are responsible for satisfying yourself as
to condition or any other matter concerning each purchased Lot, you are
advised to personally examine any Lot on which you intend to bid prior
to the auction and/or sale. As a courtesy, condition reports for any Lot are
available from Wright prior to the sale, but Wright assumes no responsibility
for errors and omissions contained in any such report, a Wright Catalog or
other description of a Lot that may be available on the Wright website. Any
statements made by Wright with respect to a Lot (whether in a condition
report, a Wright Catalog or on the Wright website), whether orally or in
writing, are intended as statements of opinion only, are not to be relied upon
as statements of fact and do not constitute representations or warranties
of any kind.
Authorship Warranty Subject to the following terms and conditions,
Wright warrants, for a period of two (2) years following the date of sale,
the information presented in a Wright Catalog with respect to Authorship
of any Lot is true and correct, so long as the name of the Author is set forth
unqualifiedly in a heading in Bold type in the applicable and most current
Wright Catalog. The term “Author” or “Authorship” means the creator,
designer, culture or source of origin of the property, as the case may be,
as specifically identified in Bold type in the applicable and most current
Wright Catalog, and shall not include any supplemental text or information
included in any other descriptions (whether or not in the Wright Catalog).
Exclusions from and Conditions to the Authorship Warranty
Notwithstanding, this warranty is subject to the following:

If we become aware of an adverse claim of a third party relating to a Lot
purchased by you, we may, in our discretion, rescind the sale. Upon notice
of our election to rescind a sale, you will promptly return such Lot to us, at
which time we will refund to you the Hammer Price and Buyer’s Premium paid
to us by you for such Lot. This refund will represent your sole remedy against
us and/or the consignor in case of a rescission of sale under this paragraph,
and you agree to waive all other remedies at law or equity with respect to the
same. If you do not return such Lot to us in accordance with this paragraph,
you agree to indemnify, defend and hold Wright, its officers, directors,
employees, agents and their successors and assigns, harmless from any
damages, costs, liabilities or other losses (including attorney’s fees) arising
as a result of such third party claim.
5

Wright and its licensors will retain ownership of our intellectual property
rights, including, without limitation, rights to the copyrights and trademarks
and other images, logos, text, graphics, icons, audio clips, video clips, digital
downloads in, and the “look and feel” of, the Wright website and each Wright
Catalog. You may not obtain any rights of ownership, use, reproduction or
any other therein by virtue of these Terms or purchasing a Lot. You may not
use any of our trademarks or service marks in any way.
6

Severability

If any provision of these Terms is held by any court to be invalid, illegal or
unenforceable, the invalid/illegal/unenforceable aspect of such provision
shall be disregarded and the remaining Terms enforced in accordance with
the original document and in accordance with applicable law.
7

i. The benefits of this warranty are only available to the original buyer
of a Lot from Wright, and not to any subsequent purchasers, transferees,
successors, heirs, beneficiaries or assigns of the original buyer. ii. This
warranty shall not apply to any Lot for which a Wright Catalog description
states that there is a conflict of opinion among specialists as to Authorship.
iii. This warranty shall not apply to any Lot for which, at the time of sale,
the statements regarding Authorship made by Wright conformed with the
generally accepted opinion of scholars, specialists or other experts, despite
the subsequent discovery of information that modifies such generally accepted
opinions. iv. The buyer must provide written notice of any claim under this
warranty to Wright (validated by no fewer than two (2) written opinions of
experts whose principal line of business is the appraisal and authentication
of art, antiquities, design objects or other valuable objects similar to the Lot)
not later than thirty (30) days after becoming aware of the existence of such
a claim, an in any event no later than two (2) years following the date of sale,
and must return the Lot subject to such claim to Wright in the same condition
as at the time of the original sale. Wright reserves the right to appoint two
independent specialists to examine the Lot and evaluate the buyer’s claim
prior to buyer’s receipt of any remedy pursuant to this warranty.

Copyright Notice

Governing Law

These Terms shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the
law of the State of Illinois and, by Registering to Bid or Bidding in the Wright
Auction (whether personally, by telephone or by agent), the you agree to
submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts located
in Cook County, Illinois in connection with any matter related to these Terms,
the Wright Auction or other sale of a Lot to you by Wright.

8

Expenses

In addition to the foregoing, you agree to pay to Wright or Seller on demand
the amount of all expenses paid or incurred by Wright and Seller, including
attorneys’ fees and court costs paid or incurred by Wright or Seller in
exercising or enforcing any of its rights hereunder or under applicable
law, together with interest on all such amounts at 1.5 % per month (the
“Enforcement Costs”) within thirty (30) days of the buyer’s receipt of
Wright’s invoice for such Enforcement Costs.
9

Definitions

The following terms have the following meanings: Author and Authorship
have the meanings given in Section 3. Bidding, Bid or place a Bid means
a prospective buyer’s indication or offer of a price he or she will pay to
purchase a Lot at a Wright Auction which conforms with the provisions
of Section 1. Buyer Costs has the meaning given in Section 2. Buyer’s
Premium means the following for any Lot: (i) 25 % of the Hammer Price
(or part thereof) up to and including $ 100,000; (ii) 20 % of the Hammer Price
(or part thereof) in excess of $ 100,000 up to and including $ 1,000,000;
and (iii) 12 % of the Hammer Price (or part thereof) in excess of $ 1,000,000.
An additional premium will be added to any successful bid accepted through
a third-party site.
Hammer Price means the price for a Lot established by the last bidder
and acknowledged by the auctioneer before dropping the hammer or gavel
or otherwise indicating the bidding on such Lot has closed. Lot means the
personal property offered for sale by Wright, whether at a Wright Auction,
Private Sale, Wright Now Sale or otherwise. Passed Lot is a Lot which does
not reach its reserve or otherwise fails to sell at a Wright Auction. Private
Sale is a non-public, discrete sale of a Lot (such Lot typically not being
exhibited by Wright). Purchase Price Bid means the bid submitted by a
Buyer for a Lot which is accepted as the Hammer Price, or in the case of
Private Sales or Wright Now Sales, the price accepted by Wright for the sale
of such Lot.
Register to Bid or Registering to Bid means providing Wright with your
complete, accurate contact information (including address, phone and
email) and a current, valid credit card number (including security code),
and (i) in the case of phone or absentee bidders, a properly completed
Wright bid form and (ii) in the case of online bidders, registration with
such authorized third-party online auctioneer service providers described
on our website on the How to Bid page. Reserve has the meaning given
in Section 1. Sale Date means, in the case of Wright Auctions, the date of
the closing of bidding for a particular Lot and acceptance of the Purchase
Price Bid for such Lot; in the case of all other sales by Wright, the date
Wright agrees in writing to sell a Lot to a buyer.
Security Interest has the meaning given in Section 2. Seller means the
owner of a Lot offered for sale at a Wright Auction, Private Sale, Wright
Now Sale or other sale administered by Wright.
Terms has the meaning given in the Introduction to this Agreement. Wright
Auction means the sale of Lots to the public through competitive bidding
administered by Wright (including sales administered through a third-party
Internet auctioneer authorized by Wright). Wright Catalog means the design
catalogs published by Wright which features Lots available at particular
Wright Auctions. Wright Now Sale is a sale of a Lot consigned to Wright
by a third party, either posted on Wright’s website directly or solicited after
a Lot fails to sell at auction.
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